
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

MINUTES OF JACKSON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
 

NOVEMBER 9, 2009 
 
Pizzino called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. at the Jackson Township Hall with all Trustees, 
Fiscal Officer, Lyon, Fitzgerald, Neftzer, Poindexter, Ruwadi and Moore present. 
 
Pizzino opened the Work Session. 
 
Health Plan Renewal 
Lyon introduced Meryl Kaplan from Findley Davies, the insurance consultant, and Frank 
Schneider, president of the Township Health Insurance Committee.  Lyon said the committee 
received proposals from MMO, two proposals from Aultra, a local TPA, and one from United 
Health Care.  She said the committee reviewed the proposals and narrowed them down to MMO 
and Aultra.  She said one of the proposals from Aultra was underwritten by HCC and the other 
was from QBE. 
 
Ms. Kaplan explained that the committee looked at fixed costs between the Medical Mutual and 
Aultra proposals.  She also explained that the QBE proposal provided the most protection to the 
Township.  She said “Aultra was proposing the same network, the Medical Mutual network, so 
there will be no impact on the group’s current utilization of their providers.”  She went on to 
explain the stop-loss costs.  She said the committee has proposed to make the change to the 
Aultra program beginning January 1, 2010 utilizing QBE as the stop-loss provider.   
 
Gonzalez said the committee has done a good job.  He said the only real change is just a change 
in the cards to the employees and that the administration will hopefully be just as good.   
 
Pizzino moved and Walters seconded a motion to approve the recommendation of the Insurance 
Committee for the Health Plan Renewal with Aultra and QBE.    3-0 yes 
 
Gonzalez explained that the committee is made of up representatives from the labor 
organizations, administrators and the elected officials.   
 
Departmental Budget Reviews 
 
Police Department 
 
Chief Neftzer briefly reviewed the estimated revenue budget. 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-01 for 
Operations Section in the amount of $3,463,543.00.      3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-02 for Patrol 
Division in the amount of $3,097,663.00.       3-0 yes 

                                                                     Page 1 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-03 for 
Detective Bureau in the amount of $543,834.00.      3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-04 for 
Juvenile Services in the amount of $152,308.00.      3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-13 for 
Telephone System in the amount of $40,000.00.      3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-05 for Law 
Enforcement Trust Fund in the amount of $50,000.00.     3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-06 for OVI – 
Enforcement Fund in the amount of $5,000.00.      3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-07 for 
Equitable Sharing Fund in the amount of $50,000.00.     3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-08 for 
Continued Professional Training in the amount of $4,625.17.    3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 2010-10 for 
Police Accumulated Benefits Fund in the amount of $100,000.00.    3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Walters seconded a motion to approve an increase to account code 
209.250.5387, Discretionary, in the amount of $8,116.00.     3-0 yes 
 
Fiscal Office 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-01 for Current 
Level of Operations – General Fund in the amount of $1,204,486.00.   3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-02 for Current 
Level of Operations – Self-funded Liability Insurance Fund in the amount of $600,000.00. 
            3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-03 for Current 
Level of Operations – Sam’s Club T.I.F. Fund in the amount of $161,500.00.  3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-04 for Current 
Level of Operations – Light Assessment Fund in the amount of $150,000.00.  3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-05 for Current 
Level of Operations – Self-funded Medical Insurance Fund in the amount of $2,850,000.00. 
            3-0 yes 
 

                                                                     Page 2 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-06 for Kronos 
software annual upgrades in the amount of $5,000.00.     3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Pizzino seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-07 for General 
Fund Retirement Fund in the amount of $100,000.00.     3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino called a short break at this time.   
 
Pizzino called the work session back in order. 
 
Administration Department 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-1 for Current 
Level – Administration Department Operations in the amount of $670,664.00.  3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Walters seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-2 for 2010 
CIC Budget request in the amount of $0.00.       3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-3 for 
Emergency Management Funding in the amount of $20,000.00.    3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-4 for EPA 
Stormwater Management in the amount of $5,000.00.     3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-5 for 
Telephone System in the amount of $56,000.00.      3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-6 for General 
Capital Projects Fund (#322) in the amount of $1,025,960.75.    3-0 yes 
 
Legal Department 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 1 for Current 
Services in the amount of $204,144.00.       3-0 yes 
 
Central Maintenance 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-1 for Current 
Service Level in the amount of $667,250.00.       3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 10-2 for Planters 
(replacement at Twp. Hall) in the amount of $17,371.00.     3-0 yes 
 
 
 
 

                                                                     Page 3 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



Zoning Department 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module No. 1 for Current 
Services in the amount of $254,614.00.       3-0 yes 
 
Park Department 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 10-1 for Current 
Service Level in the amount of $864,998.00.       3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 10-2 for Current 
Service Level for programming in the amount of $62,732.00.    3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 10-3 for Computer 
(new) in the amount of $1,300.00.        3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 10-4 for Community 
Celebration in the amount of $50,000.00.       3-0 yes 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 10-5 for Arts in the 
Park in the amount of $1,200.00.        3-0 yes 
 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 10-6 for Capital 
Projects in the amount of $56,713.20.       3-0 yes 
 
At 6:00 p.m., Pizzino called the General Session to order with all department heads present.  He 
requested that all cell phones and pagers be turned off at this time. 
 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Public Speaks – No one came forward. 
 
Administration Department 
 
RESOLUTION 09-080, ATTACHED 
COMPUTER CONSULTANT CONTRACT 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion pursuant to ORC Section 9.36, we hereby adopt 
and authorize the placement of our signatures on the attached Consultant Agreement with Robert 
E. Patris.           3-0 yes 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 A 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve the Certificates of Appreciation for the 
Citizens Advisory Committees.        3-0 yes 
 
 
 

                                                                     Page 4 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



Fire Department 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 B 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve the appropriation transfer request from 
account code 228.210.5385, Other Expense, to account code 228.210.5450, Dispatch Services, in 
the amount of $16,403.83.         3-0 yes 
 
Highway Department 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 C 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve Budget Module 2009-29-B for Frank 
Ave. Improvement – Mega to Dressler in the amount of $16,959.00.   3-0 yes 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 D 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve the appropriation transfer request from 
account code 324.310.5387, Discretionary, to account code 324.325.5710, Frank Ave. Design, in 
the amount of $16,959.00.         3-0 yes 
 
Zoning and Planning Department 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 E 
At 6:17 p.m., Poindexter gave the Board details regarding Zoning Amendment 578-09.  She said 
the property owners are William and Kim Trussell of 6900 Portage St. NW, North Canton, Ohio 
and the applicant is Deloris Cheyney, 6956 Portage St. NW, North Canton, Ohio.  She said the 
properties in question are 16-12670 and 16-13300, also known as 6900 Portage, located on the 
south side of Portage, 400 ft., more or less, east of the SE corner of Wales and Portage.  She said 
the request is to re-zone the property from R-R Rural Residential to B-3 Commercial Business 
District.  She said they would like to sell the property to Bair’s to expand their parking lot and 
possibly build a building in the future.  She said the Stark County Regional Planning 
Commission recommended approval for the re-zoning.  She said on October 15, the Zoning 
Commission recommended approval by a 3 to 2 vote. 
 
Pizzino opened the public hearing and asked people who were in favor of the zoning change to 
come forward to speak. 
 
Deloris Cheyney said she and her husband are the owners of the property that Bair’s is on and 
that Kim and Bill are their son and daughter-in-law.  She said they would like to expand the 
parking lot.  She said Joni did a good job in describing the problems with the driveway leading 
into the business and that they would like to see the zoning change go through. 
 
Kim Trussell, 6900 Portage St. NW, North Canton, Ohio, pointed out that Mrs. Cheyney is her 
mother, not her mother-in-law.  She said that when the road was widened it changed their 
driveway and has created a safety issue.   
 
Pizzino closed this part of the hearing and asked if anyone wanted to speak against the zoning 
change.  No one came forward.   

                                                                     Page 5 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



Burger asked what would happen to the residence if this change would go through.  Ms. Trussell 
said the house would stay as their residence.   
 
Joni explained that if you have residential abutting commercial the setback for the parking lot is 
20 feet.  If they re-zone both lots to commercial, the setback for the parking lot is 15 feet.   
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to adopt the recommendation of the Zoning 
Commission on Zoning Amendment 578-09.       3-0 yes 
 
Poindexter said a letter was sent to Mr. Michael Murphy who owns the property at 9353 Beatty 
Street NW in September.  She said a nuisance letter was sent on October 6 and a nuisance 
hearing was set for November 23.  She said she has been to the property and much has been done 
to clear the brush and make repairs to the shed.  She said that since the nuisance has been abated, 
she would recommend that the Board take no further action. 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to cancel the public hearing scheduled on 
November 23 for nuisance violations at 9353 Beatty Street NW because the nuisance was abated. 
            3-0 yes 
 
Fiscal Office 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 F 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to pay the bills in the amount of $1,509.483.87. 
            3-0 yes 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 G 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the October 26, 2009 
Board of Trustees meeting.         3-0 yes 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 H 
Pizzino moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve the financial reports for October 2009. 
            3-0 yes 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 I 
Walters moved and Pizzino seconded a motion to approve the appropriation transfer request 
from account code 101.150.5806, Election Expense, to account code 101.150.5805, State Fees, 
in the amount of $5,894.28.         3-0 yes 
 
ATTACHMENT 11/09/09 J 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to approve the fund transfer from Fund #101, 
General Fund, to Fund #214, Park Fund, in the amount of $170,937.66.   3-0 yes 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                     Page 6 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



Routine Business 
 
Announcements 

   
•  Next regular Board of Trustees meeting, November 23, 2009, 4:00 p.m., 

Executive Session and/or Work Session, 6:00 p.m., General Session, Township 
Hall. 
  

•  CIC meeting, November 16, 2009, 5:00 p.m., Township Hall. 
 

•  LOGIC meeting, December 3, 2009, 9:00 a.m., Safety Center, Chiefs’ 
Conference  Room. 

 
•  Citizens Advisory Committees: 

 
•  Community Celebration, November 10, 2009, 5:30 p.m., 

Township Hall. 
 

•  Highway/Traffic, November 18, 2009, 6:30 p.m., Township 
Hall. 

 
•  Park, December 8, 2009, 6:30 p.m., Township Hall. 

 
•  Holiday in the Park, Saturday, December 12, 2009, 5:00 – 7:00 p.m., North 

Park.  Sponsored by the Jackson Service Unit Girl Scouts and the Park 
Department. 

 
Old Business  
 
Gonzalez reported that even though the sales tax didn’t pass which affects the funding for the 
dispatch centers, he said there is enough money collected in that fund to implement most of the 
plan, short of purchasing 800 radios and there would be no money for the ongoing funding of the 
centers.  He said the Governance Board will meet on Thursday and “they are looking at 
migrating to the same plan, one center, located in two locations.”  He said they would work in 
that direction with the money collected and hold the Commissioners accountable to freezing that 
money to be used for dispatch.   
 
There was some additional discussion on how these centers would operate.   
 
New Business 
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to accept sponsorship donations to the 
Community Celebration: 
 

1. $500.00 from ME Companies, Inc. 
2. $500.00 from Suarez Corporation Industries 

                                                                     Page 7 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 



3. $2,500.00 from Massillon Cable TV, Inc.     3-0 yes 
 
Public Speaks – Open Forum 
 
David Benner, 6379 Kilkenny Circle NW, said he has been watching the new sidewalks going in 
and that they look “really good and that it has been a good project and a good idea”.  He asked 
what has been considered for the future expansion of the sidewalks.  He also asked about bike 
paths being included with road construction.   

 
Pizzino told him that we received a Federal Grant that allowed the sidewalks to be constructed.  
Gonzalez said they looked at putting sidewalks in neighborhoods similar to the streetlight 
districts.  He explained that the sidewalks would be constructed and the cost assessed to the 
homeowners for a certain number of years.  He said that at that time Mr. Boger brought up some 
issues of maintenance.   
 
Mr. Benner said he wanted to let the Trustees know that he “appreciates what has been done and 
would like to find out if there are ways, other than just the Township funding it, it we can 
continue to look for ways to open that up.”  He also said he would like to see three feet added on 
each side of any new road for a bicycle path.   
 
Shelley Henkel of 4930 Andette Ave. N.W. said she has to look at Mr. Murphy’s house every 
day.  She said she doesn’t feel that he has done enough.  She provided pictures and pointed out 
other areas she felt needed improvement.   
 
There was some additional discussion regarding the property at 9353 Beatty Street NW.   
 
Walters moved and Burger seconded a motion to adjourn.     3-0 yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________           ____________________________________ 
                         John Pizzino                                                          Randy Gonzalez 

                                                                     Page 8 of 8                                       November 9, 2009 


